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March 12, 1998

Mr. Ondrej Kojnok

Tri Star Partnership

2 North Second Street, #1390
San Jose, CA 85113

SUBJECT: FOURTH QUARTER 1997 GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
AUTOPRO FACILITY
5200 TELEGRAPH AYENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
QST PROJECT NO. 65-95-219

Dear Mr. Kojnok:

QST Environmental Inc. (QST) is pleased to present the results of fourth quarter 1997 ground -
water monitoring activities for the Autopro Facility (site) located at 5200 Telegraph Avenue in
Oakland, California (Figure 1 - Location Map). These activities were mandated by the Alameda

- County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated September 13, 1995. Ground

water monitoring activities were completed at the downgradient former Chevron site on December
12, 1997 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine). The following report describes the activities

completed and the results.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On December 12, 1996, QST personnel performed ground water monitoring activities at the site.
Depths to ground water were measured using an electronic water level meter in four on-site
ground water monitoring wells (Fi re 2 - Site Map). No evidence of free-product was found in
any of the four on-site wells, A wum of three volumes of ground water was removed from
each well using a pre-cleaned d1sposab1e bailer and new nylon cord. Temperature, pH, and
electrical conductivity parameters were recorded during the well purging process. Ground water
samples were collected from the well follomng the purge process. Ground water sample
collection logs, documenting the collected parameters and other information; is presented ‘as.an
attachment. Ground water was decanted from the disposable bailer into. laboratory-supplied ...
glassware. The samples were then labeled and placed in a cooler on ice under proper chain-of-
custody documentation for transport to a State-certified analytical laboratory. - e

The samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytlcal Inc. (McCampbell) for Total Petroleum : |

Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), as diesel (TPH-D), and as motor oil (TPH-MOQ); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by
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Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods 8015, 8015M, 8015M, 8020, and 8020,
respectively. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included as an
attachment.

Purge water and equipment rinseate was stored on-site in properly labeled Department of
Transportation {DOT)-rated 55-galion drums pending analysis and proper disposal/recycling.

RESULTS

Depth to ground water in the four on-site wells from the most current sampling event, ranged
from 8.81 feet to 10.28 feet below top of casing. Ground water elevations were calculated and
are presented in Table 1 - Historical Ground Water Data. Ground water elevation contours were
plotted on Figure 3 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map, December 1997. Ground water was
found to flow generally towards the south at an approximate gradient of 0.012 foot per foot.

[ TPH-G was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations of 360
pg/L, 7,400 pg/L, and 3,100 pg/L, respectively.

° TPH-D was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations
of 280 ug/L, 58 ug/L, 3,300 ug/L and 2,700 ug/L, respectively.

. Benzene was detected in well MW-3 at a concentration of 32 pg/L.

L Toluene was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW+4 at concentrations of 0.80
pglL, 37 ug/L, and 3.3 pg/L, respectively.

. Ethybenzene was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations of
0.82 ug/L, 46 pg/L, and 7.6 ug/L, respectively.

L Total Xylenes was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations
of 0.90 pg/L, 90 ug/L, and 8.9 pg/L, respectively.

° MTBE was not detected above reporting limit at all the wells. TPH-MO was not
detected above reporting limit at all the wells.

EA659521 Nqmuridaqted T rp.ir QST Enviromnenial Inc.




Mr. Ondrej Kojnok/Tri Star Partnership
March 12, 1998
Page 3

Table 2 - Historical Ground Water Analytical Data is a tabular summary of the laboratory report
for this quarter and previous quarters. Figures 4 through 7 graphically depict the estimated extent
of TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO, benzene, and MTBE in ground water for the site during this
quarter.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of the fourth quarter 1997 ground water monitoring activities, QST concludes
the following:

. Ground water flow direction generally (to the south at a gradient of 0.012 ft/ft)
compares with previously obtained data for the site.

CLOSURE

This report has been prepared by QST for the exclusive use by Mr, Ondrej M. Kojnok, Attorney
at Law, and Mr. George Tuma of Autopro, as it pertains to their site located at 5200 Telegraph
Avenue in Qakland, California. Qur professional services have been performed using that degree
of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by other geologists and engineers
practicing in this field. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to professional
advice in this report.

ely,

AL INC.
Micah S. Rapoport Thomas D. Dalze
Senior Staff Scientist Project Manager

Mark F. Bittner, R.G.
Senior Geologist

California R.G. No. 5701
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Attachments: Table 1 - Historical Ground Water Elevation Data
Table 2 - Historical Ground Water Analytical Data
Figure 1 - Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Map
Figure 3 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map, December 1997 _
Figure 4 - Estimated Extent of TPH-G in Ground Water, December 1997
Figure 5 - Estimated Extent of TPH-D in Ground Water, December 1996
Figure 6 - Estimated Extent of Benzene in Ground Water, December 1997
Figure 7 - Estimated Extent of MTBE in Ground Water, December 1997
Ground Water Sample Collection Logs
Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc w/attachments:  Mr. George Tuma, Autopro

Ms. Susan Hugo, ACHCSA
Mr. Kevin Graves, RWQCB-SF Bay Region

3639521\ qmr\dque7rp. 1 QST Environmental Inc.




TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-1 04/26/94 115.44 12.69
07720794 12.39
10/21/94 13.08
0118785 10.14
06/26/96 11.80
09/24/96 12.53
12/11/86 8.95
12112197 10.28
MW-2 04/26/94 114.62 11.15
07/20/84 11.44
10/21/94 12,30
01/18/85 g.21
06/26/96 11.16
09/24/96 11.81
12/11/96 9.17
12112197 9.39
MW-3 04/26/94 113.80 10.97
07/20/94 11.21
10/21/94 11.92
01/18/95 8.80
06/26/96 10.88
09/24/96 12.53
12/11/96 8.17
12/12/97 8.81
Mw-4 04/26/94 114.25 10.97
07/20/94 11.16
10/21/94 11.68
01/18/25 9.02
06/26/96 10.77
09/24/96 11.51
12111496 8.85
_ 12/12/97 8.85

Note:

ft AMSL = feet above mean sea level.

659521 9\gmn\gweledat.xis QST Environmental Ine.



TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
OQakland, California

04/26/94 y 2.1 <0.50 | 0001 <0.06 | <0005 | 0120 | <0.10
07/20194 100 - 1,200 19 2.5 2.4 1.6 - - <0.010 | 0.220 0.044 0.360 0,350
10/21/94 130 - 560 8.4 1.1 0.90 1.8 - - <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.020 | 0.041 0.077
0118/85 240 - 620 85 2.1 1.3 23 - - <0.010 | 0.028 | <0.020 | 0.024 { 0.087
06/26/96 56 <250 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0 - - - - - -
09/24/96 1507 <250 170°" 3.7 0.92 0.54 0.63 6.5 - - - - - -
12111/96 300¢ <250 520/ <0.50 0.8 0.59 0.81 <5,0 - - - - - -
12/12/97 280 250 360 <0.50 0.8 0.82 0.9 <50 — - - - - -
MwW-2 04/26/54 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 | <0.00% | <D.05 | =0.005 | 0.080 <0.10
07/20004 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 - - <0.010 | 0022 | <0.020 | 0.045 0.068
10/21/94 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - <0.010 | 0.031 | <0020 { 0.027 0.044
01/18/95 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 - - <0.010 | 0.014 | <0.020 | 0023 | 0045 -
06/26/96 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
09/24/96 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 96 - - - - - -
12/11/96 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
1212687 58 <250 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0 - - - - - -
(DUP) 1211297 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - --

F\658521 Ngmnthisgwdat xls Page 1 of 2 QST Environmental inc.



HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

TABLE 2

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facllity
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mator Ol

TPH-G = Total Petrol

as G

Yy

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl sther.
VQCs = Volatile Organic Compounds.,
KoLl = micrograms per liter or parts per bililon (ppb).
mg/L = milligrams per liter or parts par miilion (ppm).
< = lgss than listed detection limits.
- = not applicable.

14650521 S\gmrihisgwdat xis

* m unmadHisd or weakly modified is significant.
® = heavler gascline range compounds are significant (aged gascline?).

" = lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant,

= gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biol

‘= one to a few Isolated peaks present,
Y= no recognizable pattern.
MCL = primary Maximum Contaminant Limit as defined by the California Department of Heaith Servicas (DHS) Drinking Water Standards.
* = DHS Actlon Level,

** = pagulatad by the Faderal Lead and Copper Ruile.

*+* a gecondary MGL.

Paga 2 of 2

MW-3 04/26/54 <3,000 - 10,000 70 40 40 50 = <30 <0.001 | <0.05 0.043 0.100 0.100
07/20/94 1,400 - 7,500 120 38 36 39 - - <0.010 | 0.099 0.140 0.120 0.250
10/21/94 1,200 - 6,300 69 37 29 38 - - <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.020 | 0.036 0.140
01/18/95 1,600 - 8,000 84 18 48 49 - - <0010 | 0.046 0.049 0.040 0.110
06/26/06 2,800% <250 6,600° 15 17 23 40 53 - - - - - -
(Dup) 06/26/06 2,700 | <250 6,600° 14 16 21 37 49 - - - - - -
00/24/98 2,600 290 4,800 12 1M 18 43 42 - - - - - -
12111986 2,900° <250 6,700 20 19 32 44 70 - - - - - -
1212197 3,300 <250 7.400 32 a7 46 90 <160 —~ — - - -- -
MW-4 0472694 <300 - 6,800 <3.0 <3.0 3.0 4.0 . <3.0 <0.001 | <0.05 0.007 0.060 <0.10
07/20/94 1,500 - 5,600 35 1 12 17 - - <0.010 | 0.023 | <0.020 | 0.048 0.080
10/21/94 870 - 4,300 26 19 12 20 - - <0.010 | 0013 | <0020 | <0.020 | 0.092
01/18/95 1,300 - 5,700 19 15 13 16 - - <0.010 | 0.020 | <0.020 [ 0.021 0.036
06/25/96 2,500 | <250 | 4,700 | <0.25 43 1 19 30 -
09/24{96 2,200" <250 | 5300°¢ | <1.0 5.3 B.2 8.3 <35 -
{Dup) 09/24/06 2, 200" <250 | 5500" | =1.0 6.6 9.4 84 <35 -
12111/96 2.400° <250 4,000 <0,25 4 7.6 9.2 22 -
{Dup) 12111/98 2,800° <250 | 7,000 18 20 34 49 73 -
12/12/97 2,700 <250 3,100 <0,5 33 7.6 8.9 <41 -
" TRIP D6/26/96 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -
00/24/96 - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <5.0 -
12111/98 - - <50 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -
1212197 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <5.0 -
‘ - 700 T
Notes;

ically altered g
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CHEVRON SITE BASE MAP FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.

CHEVROMN SITE GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS FROM BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
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CHEVRON SITE BASE MAP FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.
CHEVRON WELLS ANALYTICAL DATA FROM BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. DATED 12/11/96

AUTOPRO WELLS AMALYTICAL DATA DATED 12/11/96

TELEGRAPH AVENUE

~

x

FORMER WASTE 0O
EXCAVATION AREA

LEGEND

MW-3 @ GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
INSTALLED BY ESE/QST

MW-5 @ GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS

C—4 INSTALLED FOR CHEVRON
AP-7 @ SOIL BORING WITH GRAB GROUND WATER SAMPLE
—X— FENCE

7,400 CONCENTRATION OF TPH—-G IN GROUND WATER
= =5.000 == CONCENTRATION ISOPLETH

CONCENTRATIONS IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER (ug/L) or
PARTS PER BILLION (ppb).

APPROX. SCALE

0 FEET
_ OaTE ESTIMATED EXTENT OF TPH-G PGURE. N,
Environmental | 8/8/96 IN GROUND WATER,
: vy DECEMBER 1997 4
01/20/97 phy AUTOPROD
e ARNGED glggs 0 e 5200 TELEGRAPH AVENUE T
’ 65521904 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 65-95-219




FORMER —|
DIESEL/GASOUNE
EXCAVATION AREA,
AP—1 4

B §

¥y
“MW—4 e
,'l
FORMER —
GASOUNE—ONLY
EXCAVATION AREA
AP-2
®

Y

=

% za LEGEND

®

T MW-3 @  GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS

Y INSTALLED BY ESE/QST

& MW-54  GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS

E C—4 INSTALLED FOR CHEVRON

= AP—7 ®  SOIL BORING WITH GRAB GROUND WATER SAMPLE

MW-5 @ —_—— FENCE
3,300 CONCENTRATION OF TPH-D IN GROUND WATER
- =1,000 == CONCENTRATION ISOPLETH
\ CONCENTRATIONS IN MICROGRAMS PER UTER (ug/L) or
PARTS PER BILLION (ppb).
APPROX. SCALE
0 FEET
) e ESTIMATED EXTENT OF TPH-D PIUNE -0
Environmental | 8/8/96 IN GROUND WATER,
P DECEMBER 1996 5
CHEVRON SITE BASE MAP FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY, INC. 02/03/97 AUTOPRO
CHEVRON WELLS ANALYTICAL DATA FROM BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. DATED 12/11/96 1340 ARNOLD # 126 e 5200 TELEGRAPH AVENUE S—
MARTINEZ, CA 94553

AUTOPRO WELLS AMALYTICAL DATA DATED 12/11/96 : 85521905 DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 65-95-219




= ———

L R ——

F

CHEVRON SITE BASE MAP FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNCLOGY, iNC.
CHEVRON WELLS ANALYTICAL DATA FROM BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. DATED 12/11/96
AUTOPRO WELLS ANALYTICAL DATA DATED 12/11/96

TELEGRAPH AVENUE

NW-5 @

MW-=3 &
MW-5 @
C—4
AP-7 @
=i
32

LEGEND

GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
INSTALLED BY ESE/QST

GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
INSTALLED FOR CHEVRON

SOIL BORING WITH GRAB GROUND WATER SAMPLE

FENCE

CONCENTRATION OF BENZENE IN GROUND WATER
==20 == CONCENTRATION ISOPLETH

CONCENTRATIONS IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER (ug/L) or

PARTS PER BILLION (ppb).

APPROX. SCALE

0 FEET
: o ESTIMATED EXTENT OF BENZENE FIGURE HO.
Environmental | 8&/8/96 IN GROUND WATER,
FEweED DECEMBER 1997 6
01/20/98 phx AUTOPRO
Jﬁ%ngmclf ig 415%% YT 5200 TELEGRAPH AVENUE D%, MO,
’ E5521906 OAKLAND, CALIFORMNIA 65-95-219




CHEVRON SITE BASE MAP FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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GROUND WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION LOGS



WELL MEASUREMENTS
PROJECT NO. 4594219
LOCATION $300 Jeleepppd AV
_OLAND LA
STAFF M-RapoPoRI
DATE AND TIME _EJE{&??
WELL PRODUCT WATER
NO LEVEL LEVEL  COMMENTS
(FT) (FT) :

M-l - 10.2F Baled soandivg. $ho rrom casine,
| M - .97 Briled sanome- tus £W catis
MH-3 = &3/ Ruled srandivi- #ed Fria cagivg

W-y| = £9¢

Page 1




ENVIRONMENTAL
A CILCORP COMPANY

Offering expanded products and services

PROJECT NAME:"

SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG

PROJECT NO.: 5"?532.\' 9
DATE: il

L4

SAMPLE LOCATION LD. - M-

SAMPLER:

PROJECT Mmmen :_ZDUIZE]-

CASING DIAMETER * SAMPLE TYPE WELL VOLUMES PER UNIT.
2 Ground Water_ / Well Casing
4 Surface Water D. (in Ft.
Other____ Treat. lnﬂuent 20 ——p 0.1632
Treat. Efﬂuent 4.0 0.6528
Other, 6.0 1.4690
DEPTH TO PRODUCT:_— (i) PRODUCT THICKNESS ~ _(ft) MINIMUM PURGE VOLUME _
DEPTH TO WATER;_/0-3g__(it) WATER COLUMN: () (3or4wew): (gal)
DEPTH OF WELL:_ 5?5 2 _(ft) WELL CASING vowms (gal) ACTUAL VOLUME PUFIGED. O (ga)
. X1000
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Turbld.
TIME (GAL) Mmmhml ) (NTU) Other
= sl 2 %2 a4 6.5 MoRKY
T £ e g2 _ [T
INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION - .
pH/COND./TEMP.: maﬁ‘m umr#ﬂ DATE J:;é;éz nMEm_ w_ﬂ'&
TURBIDITY: “ TYPE: UNIT# DATE:_” 7 TIME:

PURGE METHOD SAMPLE METHOD
—_Displacement Pump or . 7pénu (Teflon/PVC/SS)  __Dedicated
—Baller (T uﬂm{WC,’SS} Submersible Pump _V¥ Baller (Disposable) ___Other

SAMPLES COLLECTED
I TIME DAT LAB YSE ;

SAMPLE ] HEE'I Lz[m@ LA MMM/W’-P/IPH-MD
DUPLIGATE R
sPUT —_— — ———
FIELD-BLANK _ _ i
COMMENTS

= T
SAMPLER: [/ | —— PROJECT MANAGER
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ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG
A CILCORP COMPANY

Offering ﬂ:panjfg pmduc:.r f
PROJECT ¥ P SAMPLE LOCATION l.n.:_/!:W"-z’
PROJECT NO. SAMPLER:_#J. .
DJ!LTE:_J"r /91 : PROJECT MANAGER:_-

CASING PIAMETER - SAMPLE TYPE

WELL VOLUMES PER UNIT;
2 Ground Water / Well Casing
4 . Surface Water___ LD. (inches) _ Gal/Ft.-
Gﬂ'-er___ Treat. Influent 20 P 0.1632
Treat. Effiuent 4.0 0.6528
Other 6.0 1.4690
DEPTH TO PRODUCT:_ = (i) PRODUCT THICKNESS: _—=__(it) MINIMUM PURGE VOLUME
DEPTH TO WATER: 2,39 _(it) WATER COLUMN: () GoraWoV:_Z33 " (ga)
DEPTH OF WELL:_24/36 (ft) WELL CASING VOLU | (gal) ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED:_ 70 _(gal)
Volume pH EC. Temperature Turbld. - .
TIME (GAL) (Units) (Micromhos) ) (NTU) er
- —a 16 L4 bl f _ _ . .&’f
- -

/0 e _O4Y 443" , - olBAR
msmuusu-r'munnmnu - :
pH/COND./TEMP.:  TYPE_ IO unmre 9508 - oate:/2)2frTvE 0820 By Wyl
TURBIDITY: =~ TYPE-__~ _ UNIT#.___ DATE._" " 7 ME.___ BY, .

PURGE METHOD | SAMPLE METHOD |

Displacement Pump Iﬂfﬁa . Iél'anr (Teflon/PVC/SS) ‘ __ Dedicated

—Baller (T eﬂaan".’GjSS] ubmersible Fump Baller (Disposabls) —_Other -
SAMPLES COLLECTED

ID TIME DAT LAB ANALYSES

SAMPLE Mije 2 ‘ _HA Dfhy-ry
DUPLIGATE ' wa
sPUT == 5
FIELD BLANK
COMMENTS: _ ,-.

\
)

[ -] \
SAMPLEHM = 0 A \ é\-‘ PROJECT MANAGER
' e ;__...---’\A i
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ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG
ACILCORP COMPANY
Offering :rpdﬂded’ pmdum' and services ) .
PROJECT P * SAMPLE LOCATION LD.:__ AW/ 3
PROJECT NO,; : Wﬁﬁ%@ :
D*TE—/-WR PROJECT 5 7774 7 —
CASING DIAMETER SAMPLE TYPE WELL VOLUMES PER UNIT.
o Ground Water_Z Wel Casing
4" . Surface Water_____ &W&
Other____ Treat. Influent 20 0.1632
Treat. Effiuent 4.0 0.6528
Other 6.0 1.4690

DEPTH TO PRODUCT:_ = _ (ft)

PRODUCT mmmEss__{ll mmuuu PURGE vaqu

DEPTH TO WATER: 2.8 (ft.) WATER COLUMN: (ft) @oraWoV),_ 447 - (gal)
DEPTH OF WELL:_24.08 _(it) WELL CASING vnl.u (gal) ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED: 72 _/0__(gal)
; Xléoo
Volume pH EC. Temperature Turbld. .
TIME (GAL) {Uniits) (Micromhaos) () (NTU) Other
ST 5 B 734 4.73 - e9¥F - = =
= 0 734 073 _&ET T
INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PH/COND./TEMP.: wFEI{W_ umw.?i& DA nMLéfaa_ o M
TURBIDITY: TYPE- "~ UNIT& DATE: - BY
PURGE METHOD o SAMPLE METHOD
__Displacement Pump 7ﬁw i el :Zéfreummc;ss} __Dedicated
—Baller (Teflon/PVC/SS) _ ¥ Submersible: Pump Baller (Disposable) —_Other
SAMPLES COLLECTED -
[ TIME DAT LAB YSES
SAMPLE 073 AZIAJE_‘? V... . %@W—Dfﬁl W Ji-¢
DUPLICATE ] — R =
SPLIT - S ———
FIELD BLANK T LA — ———
COMMENTS: .
a1}
SAMPLER:M & li = PROJECT MANAGER
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SUVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG
A CILCORP COMPANRY
Offering expanded products and services
PROJECT NAME: Z&4] SAMPLE LOGATION 1.0.:_ A4
PROJECT NO.: SR19 L SAMPLER: M RARRRT
DATE:___/3 'Mfr PROJECT MANAGER:_77 24/2¢/]
CASING DIAMETER " SAMPLE TYPE WELL VOLUMES PER UNIT.
2' v Ground Water_” Well Casing |
. Surface Water, 0. (inches Gal/Ft, |
Other_ Treat. Influent 2.0 ——90.1632 |
Treat, Effluent 4.0 0.6528
Other, -6.0 1.4690
DEPTH TO PRODUCT:_— (it} Pnunucrmlcmﬁss _— (ft) MINIMUM PURGE VOLUME
DEPTH TO WATER: 8,495 (ft) WATER COLUMN: (ft) BoraWov)__ .39 (gal)
DEPTH OF WELL:__ 24,05~ (it} WELL CASING VOLU 146 (gal) ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED:_ /& (gal)
Volume pH ' EC. . Temperature Turbid. :
TIME (GAL) (Units) (Micromhas) ) (NTU) Other
_ o 1 asg e = L clooy
T 5 %24 254 4G ;:
A 75 22 _2.54 6F  ____ dlear
INSTRUMENT muamnuu : L :
pH/COND. /TEMP.: M umr#_i’iz&’_. DATE: £2/:2417 TINE: o0 B 4L
TURBIDITY: TY'.I'-‘E UNIT# DATE:_______ TIME__ - BY;

PURGE METHOD N SAMPLE METHOD
—._Displacement Pump . - _Kotﬁec o .~ ._Bgler (Teflon/PVC/SS)  _ Dedlcated
—Bailer (Teflon/PVC/SS) - ubmersible Pump _—_t~Baler (Disposable) ___Other -

SAMPLES COLLECTED
ID TIME DA LAB ANALYSES
SAMPLE Ao - 172 v ) Myf’%/ff’// -ZfiPH 0
DUPUICATE ’
sPUT — _— —_— —_
FIELD BLANK _ - —es, ——
COMMENTS

GO0\
SAMPLER;: )"Q _‘\) —1 PROJECT MANAGER




LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




110 Second Avenue South, #0¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
hitp./fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QST Environmental Client Project ID: #6595219; Tristar | D2t¢ Sampled: 12/12/97
Partnershi .
1340 Arnold Drive, Suite 126 P Date Received: 12/12/97
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Micah Rapoport Date Extracted: 12/12/97
Client P.C: Date Analyzed: 12/12/97
12/22/97
Dear Micah:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 samples from your #6595219; Tristar Partnership project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our coatrol limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,

ol A

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
QST Environmental Client Project ID: #6595219; Tristar | DateiSampled: 12124
1340 Arnold Dﬂve, Suite 126 ParmerShIp I Date Received: 12-"12/97
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Micah Rapoport | Date Extracted: 12/14-12/15/97
Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 12/14-12/15/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy! tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 80135, and 8020 or 602; Californja RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030}

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluenc Eﬁ":"‘ Xylenes %ﬁ‘gzy
84064 MW-1 W 360,b,j ND ND 0.80 0.82 0.90 102
84065 MW-2 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 91
84066 MW-3 W | 7400,ch | ND<160 32 37 46 90 105
84067 MW-4 W | 3100bj | ND<dl ND 33 7.6 8.9 104
84068 DUP W ND ND ND ND ND ND 92
84069 TRIP W ND ND ND ND ND 90
iﬂg‘;ﬂi l;;;"t:d“'g';is w 50 ug/L 5.0 05 03 0.5 05

e g me | S | 1omgkg | oos | ooos | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLF and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbetl Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant, d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically aliered gasoline?; e) TPI1 pattern that docs not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water imrmiscible
sheen is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern

DHS Certification No. 1644 /EL Fdward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http:/fwwrw. mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QST Environmental Client Project ID: #6595219; Tristar Date Sampled: 12/12/37

Partnership Date Received: 12/12/
1340 Amnold Drive, Suite 126 ate Receved: 1271297
Martinez. CA 94553 Client Contact: Micah Rapoport Date Extracted: 12/12/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/12/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Qil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region} method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

')
Lab ID Client ID Marix TPH(d)" TPH(mo)" % Recovery
urrogate
84064 MW-1 w 280,d ND ) 112
84063 MW.2 w 58b ND 105
84066 MW-3 w 33004d,b ND 114"
84067 MW-4 w 2700,d ND 115"
84068 DUP w ND ND 104
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise w 50 ug/L 250 ug/L
stated; ND) means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mgrkg 5.0 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sarnple peaks, or; surrogate peak 15 on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chroratogram are cursory in nature and MecCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation; a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢}
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢} medium boiling point pattem that does not match diesel (?); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 e // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FQOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/12/97 Matrix: Water

I | Concentration {mg/L) | | % Recovery |
|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
I | (#83990) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD I
| | | | |
I | ! | I
| TPH (gas) | .0 95.3 94.6 | 100.0 | 95.3  94.6 0.8 |
| Benzene | 0.0 9.3 9.6 | 10.0 | 93.0 96.0 3.2 |
| Toluene | 0.0 10.3 10.7 | 10.0 | 103.0 107.0 3.8 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0. 10.7 11.0 | 10.0 | 107.0 110.0 2.8 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 32.7 33.7 | 30.0 | 109.0 112.3 3.0 |
I | I | |
| | | | |
| TPH (diesel) | 0 150 140 | 150 | 100 93 7.2 |
| | | I |
| | | I |
| TRPH | ¢ 22300 23800 | 23700 | 34 10G 6.5 |
| (0il & grease) | | | |
I | I | |
¥ Rec. = [M5 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M§ + MSD} x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

QC REPCRT FOR HYDROCAREON ANALYSES

Date: 12/14/97 Matrix: Water

| _ | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery |
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#83872) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
I I I | |
I | | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 89.9 86.4 | 100.0 | B9.3 86.4 3.9 |
| Benzene | 0.0 9.7 9.4 | 10.0 | 97.0 %4.0 3.1 |
| Toluene ! 0.0 10.0 9.7 | 10.0 | 100.0 97.0 3.0 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.9 9.6 | 10.0 | 9%.0 96.0 3.1 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 30.7 29.7 | 30.0 | 102.3 99.0 3.3 |
| | I I |
| | I | |
| TPH (diesel) | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/a N/A |
| | I I I
| | | I I
| TRPH | N/a N/a N/A | N/A | N/a N/A N/A |
| (oil & grease} | | | |
I I | | I
% Rec. = (M8 - Sample) /[ amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/15/97 Matrix: Water
i | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
] | (#83900) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
] | | |
I I | I
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 93.1 94.8 | 100.0 | 93.1 94.8 1.8
| Benzene | 0.0 8.8 8.9 | l0.0 | 8s.0 89.0 1.1
I Toluene | 0.0 9.4 9.6 | 10.0 | 9%4.0 96.0 2.1
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.3 10.4 | 10.0 | 103.0 104.90 1.0
| Xvienes | 0.0 31.6 31.8 | 30.0 | 105.3 106.0 0.6
I | | |
I | | |
| TPH (diesel) ! 0 166 166 | i50 | 111 110 0.3
| I | I
I ! I I
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/a [ w/a | N/A N/A N/B
| (0il & grease) | | |
I | I I

% Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 X 100
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

DATE /X//2/9”7 BAGE_ /. OF [
PROJECT NAME_TRISTAE, | Ammrsns TO BE PERFORMED MATRIX
ADDRESS Z ] . S
y S g
PROJECT NO. (n5‘ 97 Alq R |EA
I [RIL
N 2 § ? 'g REMARKS
(SAMPLE #| DATE | TIME LOGATTON| § NESE yarprx| ©| (CONTMINER, SIZE, BIC.)
o\l \ et | g0 | ORAAND | %0 & 1 41089, 17 lLAmMERE
x i LRt |\ A20 _ YIRS _ |
» | M3 glzalrr 30 b |5 ' 4063 |
o - Bt | /200 o |5 | saggE I
x| up__ lalfr |- Y o |5 ¥ i 84085 7]
’Rp by - g {11 IVeA ;84086 . |
: . BA0B7
. g , . i
, 84088 r
. 84069
A'Q ‘BY: (slgnature) RECEE D mz.-. (sig atm:e) ' dt timel | TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
. Zé - —REARL — ;,3;,?,] % REPORT . |SPECIAL SHIPMENT
2. Y N RESULTS TOt | REQUIREMENTS
. ) ... MEAPaPM 2
5. . L SAMPLE RECEIPT
INSTRUCTIONS . TO LABORATORY (handling, analyses, storage, etc.)! CHAIN- OF CUSTODY SEALS
'ﬂ)\ Arsegipesowee REC!'D GOOD CONDTN/COLD
4TANWD T / ! WERLS|OTHER [ cONFORMS TO RECORD

GOOD CUNDITION
HEAD SPACE ABSENT

" APPROPRINTE
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